

# City of Franklin

109 3rd Ave S Franklin, TN 37064 (615)791-3217

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0142 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 1/28/2020 In control: Board of Mayor & Aldermen

On agenda: 2/11/2020 Final action: 2/11/2020

Title: Consideration Of A Professional Services Agreement (COF Contract No. 2019-0372) With Alfred

Benesch & Company For The Design Of The Bridge Replacement On Pratt Lane Over Five Mile

Creek In An Amount Not-To-Exceed \$94,125.00. (CIC 1/23/2020, 3-0)

Sponsors: Engineering

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Contract 2019 0372 PSA Benesch DESIGN PrattLaneBridge with Attachment.Law

Approved.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/11/2020	1	Board of Mayor & Aldermen	approved	Pass

**DATE:** January 15, 2020

**TO:** Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator

Paul Holzen, City Engineer/Director of Engineering Jonathan Marston, Assistant Director of Engineering

#### SUBJECT:

Consideration Of A Professional Services Agreement (COF Contract No. 2019-0372) With Alfred Benesch & Company For The Design Of The Bridge Replacement On Pratt Lane Over Five Mile Creek In An Amount Not-To-Exceed \$94,125.00. (CIC 1/23/2020, 3-0)

## <u>Purpose</u>

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide information to the Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) concerning a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with Alfred Benesch & Company (Benesch) for the design of the bridge replacement on Pratt Lane over Five Mile Creek.

#### **Background**

In October 2015, City staff, Boyle Investment Company (Boyle) and the Lampo Group negotiated the required on-site and off-site improvements associated with the development of the Lampo Group Corporate Headquarters (Ramsey Solutions), which is located within the Reams-Fleming Tract of Berry Farms. During those negotiations, the City agreed to be responsible for all necessary roadway and bridge improvements to Pratt Lane. On August 13, 2019, the BOMA approved Resolution 2019-68 to adopt the project list for the fiscal years (FYs) 2019-2028 Capital Investment Program (CIP). Included in that project list was the Pratt Lane Bridge

File #: 20-0142, Version: 1

Replacement project at an estimated total cost of \$1,500,000.

This PSA with Benesch will provide the final design plans for the replacement bridge and roadway modifications to accommodate the bridge.

### **Financial Impact**

The total cost of this PSA is \$94,125.00. The funding for project expenses is tentatively programmed to come from the General Fund. This corresponds to a General Ledger (GL) code of 110-89450-43100.

### Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the PSA (COF Contract No. 2019-0372) with Alfred Benesch & Company in an amount not-to-exceed \$94,125.00.